conditions precedent set out in the Agreements. In the event that any of the Conditions
Precedent is not fulfilled or waived on or before 4 May 2017, the Agreements (other than the
provisions in respect of confidentiality, breach and dispute resolution) shall terminate and
the parties shall be released from their obligations under the Agreements save and except for
rights and remedies available to the non-defaulting party in relation to any breach prior to
termination.

6

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiry, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming
there is no Adjustment and no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company) is set
out as follows:

As at the date
of this announcement

Upon Completion and the
allotment

and issue of the Consideration
Shares

Capacity
Number of

shares
Shareholding

percentage
Number of

shares
Shareholding

percentage
(%) (%)

Jen Shu Liang Sherman (Note 1) Interest of a controlled
 corporation

741,869,909 54.5 741,869,909 53.8

Beneficial owner 1,233,410 0.1 1,233,410 0.1

Howard Robert Balloch (Note 2) Interest of a controlled
 corporation

4,251,822 0.3 4,251,822 0.3

Beneficial owner 1,100,671 0.1 1,100,671 0.1

James William Beeke (Note 2) Beneficial owner 720,237 0.1 720,237 0.1

Peter Humphrey Owen (Note 2) Beneficial owner 30,000 Negligible 30,000 Negligible

Wong Chak Kei Jack (Note 2) Beneficial owner 20,000 Negligible 20,000 Negligible

Wong Lap Tat Arthur (Note 2) Beneficial owner 180,000 Negligible 180,000 Negligible

Zhang Jingxia (Note 2) Beneficial owner 1,754,566 0.1 1,754,566 0.1

The First Vendor – – 8,234,224 0.6

The Second Vendor – – 10,402,509 0.8

Other public Shareholders 609,590,056 44.8 609,590,056 44.1

Total: 1,360,750,671 100.0 1,379,387,404 100.0

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Sherman Investment Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Jen Shu
Liang Sherman (“Mr. Jen”). Mr. Jen is deemed to be interested in the 741,869,909 Shares held by Sherman
Investment Holdings Limited.

2. Each being a Director.

7

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANY

The Target Company is a company established in the PRC with limited liability. The Target
Company is principally engaged in the operation of Hainan National Science Park Experimental
School* (海南國科園實驗學校), a K-12 boarding school located in Haikou City in Hainan
Province, which is a private non-enterprise organisation wholly-owned by the Target Company. The